Capital expenditures for investment properties and the seniors' housing complexes are expected to be
approximately $1.5 Million for 2015.

Summary

Management expects that the proceeds from sale of properties and upward refinancings, supplemented
by draws on the revolving loan commitment and periodic credit support from Shelter, as required, will be
sufficient to cover the projected funding commitments of LREIT for 2015. As of the date of this report,
$1,700,000 is available under the revolving loan commitment.

The net proceeds from property sales, after repayment of any related mortgage loan and mortgage bond
indebtedness, will be used to repay any amounts owing to 2668921 Manitoba Ltd. with any remaining
proceeds to be applied to the repayment of the Series G debentures.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
Capital Structure - December 31, 2014

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
Amount % Amount %

Long-term debt $ 101,953,013 %25.0 $ 154,124,845 %38.1
Current portion of long-term debt 210,073,719 %51.5 133,107,487 %32.9
Equity

95,890,624 %23.5 117,452,013 %29.0

Total capitalization

$ 407,917,356 %100.0 $ 404,684,345 %100.0

Long-term Debt

The long-term debt of LREIT includes mortgage loans, mortgage bonds, debenture debt, a defeased
liability, mortgage guarantee fees payable and accrued interest payable, less unamortized transaction
costs. On the Statement of Financial Position, the long-term debt of investment properties is separated
into current and non-current portions, while the long-term debt for the two seniors' housing complexes in
discontinued operations is classified under "Liabilities classified as held for sale".  The long-term debt for
the seniors' housing complexes consists solely of mortgage loan debt, less unamortized transaction